GENERAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

RESOLUTION NO. 06-70

WHEREAS, the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority (“CTRMA”) was created pursuant
to the request of Travis and Williamson Counties and in accordance with provisions of the
Transportation Code and the petition and approval process established in 43 Tex. Admin. Code
§ 26.01, et. seq. (the “RMA Rules™); and

WHEREAS, Chapter 370 of the Texas Transportation Code authorizes regional mobility
authorities to develop projects through the use of comprehensive development agreements
(“CDAs"); and

WHEREAS, in accordance with its Policies and Procedures Governing the Procurement of
Goods and Services the CTRMA solicited proposals for the development of 183-A through a
CDA; and

WHEREAS, in Resolution No. 04-43, dated September 8, 2004, the Board of Directors approved
of the selection of Hill Country Constructors (“HCC”) as the Developer for 183-A; and

WHEREAS, the CTRMA and HCC entered into a CDA effective November 29, 2004 for the
development of the 183-A Turnpike Project; and

WHEREAS, in Resolution No. 05-36, dated April 27, 2005, the Board of Directors approved
entering into a Toll Systems Implementation and Maintenance Agreement (“Toll Systems
Agreement”) with Caseta Technologies (“Caseta”);

WHEREAS, in Resolution No. 05-37, dated April 27, 2005, the Board of Directors approved an
amendment to the CDA to reflect the assumption by Caseta of certain obligations regarding the
design and construction of the toll collection system that were initially included in the CDA; and

WHEREAS, the Toll Systems Agreement includes a process for the consideration and
development of potential change orders for aspects or portions of the work performed under the
Toll Systems Agreement which might warrant adjustment to the Contract Price or Contract Time
as defined thereunder; and

WHEREAS, the change order process includes consideration of potential changes or revisions
caused by several sources or events, including certain requests for changes by the CTRMA,
certain otherwise undiscovered matters affecting the 183-A Project, and other items more fully
set forth in the Toll Systems Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Toll Systems Agreement provides that change orders be formally agreed to by
the CTRMA and Caseta; and

AUSTIN: 053071.00003: 350732v1



WHEREAS, the CTRMA, the General Engineering Consultant, and Caseta have determined that
changes in work related to elimination of planned manual lane front view cameras at the Park
Street Plaza require the issuance of Caseta Change Order No. 10, attached hereto as Attachment
CGA!5.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors approves the execution
and issuance of Caseta Change Order No. 10 in the form, or substantially the same form, as set
forth in Attachment “A”; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Caseta Change Order No. 10 shall be made an amendment
to the Toll Systems Agreement as of the date that Caseta Change Order No. 10 is fully executed
by the CTRMA and Caseta.

Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority on the 13th
day of December, 2006.

Submitted and reviewed by: Approved:

T@iigﬁn/ Robert E. Tesch

General Counsel for the Central Chairman, Board of Directors
Texas Regional Mobility Authority Resolution Number 06-70

Date Passed 12/13/06

AUSTIN: 053071.00003: 350732v1



CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: _ 10

Cental Texas Ragional
Meilty Authornty

1. CONTRACTOR: Caseta Technologies, Inc.

2. Change Order Work Limits: Sta. to Sta.
3. Type of Change(on federal-aid non-exempt projects):

4. Reasons: 3L, 3F (3 Max. - In order of importance - Primary first)

5. Describe the work being revised:
Eliminate the front-view violation enforcement cameras in the manual lanes - Eliminate the

front-view violation cameras in the following manual lanes: Park Street Manual - Lanes 1, 2, 3, 4,
11, 12,13, and 14.

6. New or revised plan sheet(s) & sketch(es) are attached and numbered:

Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority

CCSJ:

Project: 183A Turnpike
Highway: 183A Turnpike
County: Travis, Williamson
District: Austin
Contract

Number:

Fed. Aid Exempt: O

Fed. Aid Non Exempt: []

Each signatory hereby warrants that each has the authority to execute this Change Order (CO).

The contractor must sign the Change Order and, by doing so, agrees to
waive any and all claims for additional compensation due to any and all
Time Ext. #: N/A

other expenses; additional changes for time, overhead and profit; or loss

of compensation as a result of this change.

The following information must be provided

Days added on this CO: 0

Amount added by this change order: ($63,727.66)
THE CONTRACTOR Date [Z/é/a:?c
For CTRMA use only:
Original Contract Amount: $7,980,093.06
Typed/Printed Na e J. Darby Swank Revised contract amount to-date: $8,844,758.53
(Includes COs# 1, 2, 3,4,5,6,7,8and 9)
Typed/Printed Title Project Manager CO portion financed by 3rd party funding: $0.00
RECOMMENDED FOR EXECUTION BY: APPROVAL:
Signature Date CTRMA , Director of Operations Date

OAPPROVED
Richard L. Ridings
GEC, Project Manager

[0 REQUEST APPROVAL

CTRMA, Director of Engineering
0 APPROVED

Date

0 REQUEST APPROVAL

CTRMA, General Counsel Date
O APPROVED 0 REQUEST APPROVAL
CTRMA, Executive Director Date

APPROVED




10

Estimated Cost:

Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER:
TABLE A: Force Account Work and Materials Placed

$63,727.66

CCSJ:

Paid by Invoice? Y O N

Item

Equipmem

UNIT

UNIT PRICE

QUANTITY

1

Camera Hardware (8/28 of the Initial Estimate of $172,033.65, since 8 of the cameras are being eliminated)

$6,144.06

$49,152.48

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

50.00

q
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Item

LABOR

Number Of
Personnel

Number Of
Hours

Hourly Rate

Total

Lump Sum Labor (1/3 of 8/28 Total ProcuremenUInslallationllntegratFJn from Initial Estimate

of $153,039.44)

$14,575.18

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Total Labor

$14,575.18

Total Equipment

$49,152.48




Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER:

10

tem

Material

Number Of
Hours

Rental Rate

Operating Cost

Total

Total Material

Item

Subcontractor

Total

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Total Subcontractor

$0.00

CCSJ:




Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 10 CCSJ:
Item Pass Through items Total
1 $0.00
2 $0.00
3 $0.00
4 $0.00
5 $0.00
6 $0.00
7 $0.00
8 $0.00
9 _ $0.00
Total Pass Through ltems $0.00
Marh Equipment L
item Description item Total | Burden (25%) | Insurance (55%) Hahri(;;%) o L el
Labor $14,575.18 N/A N/A
Material ' _
| Equipment $49,152.48
Subcontractor
Pass Through '
orce Account
otal




Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 10 CCSJ:
TABLE B: Contract ltems
ORIGINAL + PREVIOUSLY REVISED NEW
OVERRUN/
ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT PRICE QUANTITY ITEM COST QUANTITY ITEM COST UNDERRUN
TOTALS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Form CO 5-98RM




Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 10 CCSJ:
TABLE B: Contract ltems (Continued)
ORIGINAL + PREVIOUSLY
REVISED il

OVERRUN/

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT | UNIT PRICE | QUANTITY ITEM COST QUANTITY ITEM COST UNDERRUN
The "Totals" from Table B of the previous work sheet: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
TOTALS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00




CHANGE ORDER REASON(S) CODE CHART

1. Design Error or Omission 1A. Incorrect PS&E (CTRMA design)
1B. Incorrect PS&E (consultant design)
1C. Other
2. Differing Site Conditions 2A. Dispute resolution (expense caused by conditions and/or resulting delay)
{unforeseeable) 2B. Unavailable material
2C. New development (conditions changing after PS&E completed)
2D. Environmental remediation
2E. Miscellaneous difference in site conditions (unforeseeable)(ltem 9)
2F. Site conditions altered by an act of nature
2G. Unadjusted utility (unforeseeable)
2H. Unacquired Right-of-Way (unforeseeable)
2. Additional safety needs (unforeseeable)
2J. Other
3. CTRMA Convenience 3A. Dispute resolution (not resulting from error in plans or differing site conditions)
3B. Public relations improvement
3C. Implementation of a Value Engineering finding
3D. Achievement of an early project completion
3E. Reduction of future maintenance
3F. Additional work desired by CTRMA
3G. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies Il
3H. Cost savings opportunity discovered during construction
3k.  Implementation of improved technology or better process
3J. Price adjustment on finished work (price reduced in exchange for acceptance)
3K. Addition of stock account or material supplied by state provision
3L. Revising safety work/measures desired by CTRMA
3M. Other
4. Third Party Accommodation  |4A. Failure of a third party to meet commitment
4B. Third party requested work
4C. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies (impacting third party)
4D. Other
5. Contractor Convenience 5A. Contractor exercises option to change the traffic control plan
5B. Contractor requested change in the sequence and/or method of work
5C. Payment for Partnering workshop
5D. Additional safety work/measures desired by the contractor
S5E. Other
6. Untimely ROW/Utilities 6A. Right-of-Way not clear (third party responsibility for ROW)
68. Right-of-Way not clear (CTRMA responsibility for ROW)
6C. Utilities not clear

6D.

Other




