
GENERAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
OFTHE 

CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

RESOLUTION NO. 06-41 

WHEREAS, the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority ("CTRMA") was created pursuant 
to the request of Travis and Williamson Counties and in accordance with provisions of the 
Transportation Code and the petition and approval process established in 43 Tex. Admin. Code 
§ 26.01, et. seq. (the "RMA Rules"); and 

WHEREAS, Chapter 370 of the Texas Transportation Code authorizes regional mobility 
authorities to develop projects through the use of comprehensive development agreements 
("CDAs"); and 

WHEREAS, the CTRMA solicited proposals for the development of 183-A and in Resolution 
No. 04-43, dated September 8, 2004, the Board of Directors approved the selection of Hill 
Country Constructors as the Developer for 183-A, and the CTRMA and Hill Country 
Constructors entered into a CDA effective November 29, 2004 for the 183-A Turnpike Project; 
and 

WHEREAS, in Resolution No. 05-36, dated April 27, 2005, the Board of Directors approved 
entering into a Toll Systems Implementation and Maintenance Agreement ("Toll Systems 
Agreement") with Caseta Technologies ("Caseta"); 

WHEREAS, in Resolution No. 05-37, dated April 27, 2005, the Board of Directors provided that 
the Toll Systems Agreement constituted an amendment to the CDA, and Caseta became 
responsible for various matters included under the original terms of the CDA related to the 
design and construction of the toll systems for the 183A Toll Project; 

WHEREAS, the work performed under both the CDA and the Toll Systems Agreement requires 
oversight by the General Engineering Consultant retained by the CTRMA (the "GEC"); and 

WHEREAS, the CDA and the Toll Systems Agreement include a process for the consideration 
and development of potential change orders for aspects or portions of the work performed under 
the Toll Systems Agreement which might warrant adjustment to the Contract Price or Contract 
Time as defined thereunder for performance by Caseta ; and 

WHEREAS, the change order process includes consideration of potential changes or revisions 
caused by several sources or events, including certain requests for changes by the CTRMA, 
certain otherwise undiscovered matters affecting the 183-A Project, as well as other items more 
fully set forth in the Toll Systems Agreement; and 

AUSTTN: 053071.00003: 336234v l 



n WHEREAS, the CDA and the Toll Systems Agreement provide that all change orders be 
formally agreed to by the CTRMA and Caseta, and that except those involving an amount up to 
and including $50,000.00 as set forth in Resolution No. 05-46 dated June 29, 2005, the Board 
must approve any change order; and 

WHEREAS, the CTRMA, the GEC and Caseta, pursuant to the change order process set forth in 
the CDA and Toll Systems Agreement, have determined that a reduction in the number of the 
Lane Changeable Message Signs ("LCMS") originally planned, as well as a change in the type of 
LCMS is necessary and appropriate, and therefore require the issuance of Caseta Change Order 
No. 1, as set forth and in accordance with the terms thereof and attached hereto as Attachment 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors approves the execution 
and issuance of Caseta Change Order No. 1 as set forth and in accordance with the terms of 
thereof and attached hereto as Attachment "A"; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Caseta Change Order No. 1 is made an amendment to the 
Toll Systems Agreement, as of the date that Caseta Change Order No. 1 is fully executed by the 
CTRMA and Caseta. 

Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority on the 26th 
day of July, 2006. 

Submitted and reviewed by: 

0~~ 
eneral Counsel for the Central 

Texas Regional Mobility Authority 

AUSTIN: 053071.00003: 336234vl 

Approved: 

Robert E. Tesch 
Chairman, Board of Directors 
Resolution Number 06-41 
Date Passed 07 /26/06 



Attachment "A" 

Copy of Caseta Change Order No. 1 Memorandum and Summary 
And 

Change Order Form 

AUSTIN: 053071.00003 : 336234v l 



MEMORANDUM 

To: Mike Heiligenstein 
Ron Fagan 
Bill Chapman 

Date: July 19, 2006 

From: Richard Ridings 

Central Texas Regional 
Mobility Authority 

Subject: Caseta Change Order No. 001 to Work Authorization 1 - Lane Changeable 
Message Signs 

Copies: Tom Nielson, Everett Owen 

In response to a May 18, 2006 letter entitled RFP for Lane Related Change Orders to Work 
Authorization No. 1, and specifically to Item #3 in the letter - Change to quantity and type of 
Lane Changeable Message Signs (LCMS), we have reviewed the Caseta's proposal and the 
issues related to this item and offer the following for your consideration. 

The purpose of this proposed Change Order is to both reduce the number ofLCMS's and to 
change the sign type as well. The original proposal required twelve LCMS's, however, in the 
final configuration as currently designed, only six lanes will offer alternative payment methods 
based on time of day and demand - Brushy Creek Ramp Lanes 1 & 2 in both directions and Park 
Street Manual Lanes 4 & 11 (one in each direction). 

The purpose of the LCMS's is to notify customers, as they approach the payment point, of the 
payment type that is currently being accepted. This applies only to lanes that support multiple 
methods of payment. 

Although Caseta's original proposal met the contract requirement, this change was requested to: 

1. Conform to a new TxDOT "standard" sign being utilized on the CTIP Projects; 

301 Congress Avenue, Suite 650 Austin, TX 78701 
Telephone: (512) 996-9778 / Fox: (512) 996-9784 / www.mobllltyouthorlty.com 

Robert E. Tesch. Chairman • Lowell H. Lebermonn. Jr .. Vice-Chairman • Robert L. Bennett. Jr .• Treasurer 
Henry H. Gilmore • James H. MIis • David Singleton • Johanna Zmud Ph.D. • Mike Heiligenstein. Executive Director 



2. Provide a sign that more clearly depicts the type of toll collection being offered in that 
lane; 

3. Provide a sign that has improved readability; and 
4. Provide a sign that reduces confusion and improves safety 

Example of Original Sign Type Example of Proposed Sign Type 

Due to the lead time required for the signs, this item is being responded to first, with the intent of 
getting the approval at the July Board Meeting. 

Cost 

The total cost impact of this proposed change order is calculated as follows: 

$ 520,579.80 Total cost for new signs and installation 
$159,515.29 Less: Amount bid in original proposal 
$ 361,064.51 Net Impact of Change Order #001 

Caseta's bid is based on a quote directly from the manufacturer and quote from an electrical 
subcontractor to install and connect the signs. The markup, 15% on equipment and 5% on 
subcontractor labor, are per TxDOT Maroon Book standards, and the quote is in line with what 
others have paid for similar signs. 

$ 7,980,093.06 Original Work Authorization No. 1 Bid Price 
$ 406,674.68 Additional Work Authorizations 
$ 0.00 Previously Approved Change Orders 
$ 361,064.51 This Change Order - # 001 
$ 8,747,832.25 Total Adjusted Contract Price 

$12,622,000.00 Total Available for Toll System Integration 
$ 3,874,167.75 Remaining Contingency for Toll System Integration 

The GEC has reviewed the subject Change Order and recommends approval. 



Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority 
CHANGEORDERNUMBER: 1 

COl'\l fol Tcaos QoQfonol 
Mobility Aufh<ulty 

1. CONTRACTOR: Caseta Technologies, Inc. 

2. Change Order Work Limits: Sta. 

3. Type of Change(on federal-aid non-exempt projects): 

to Sta. 

4 . Reasons: (3 Max. - In order of importance - Primary first) 

5. Describe the work being revised: CTRMA has requested that 
we change the Custom Lane Message sign from the orginal specfled sign 
to the Daktronics Vanguard LED Variable Message sign to keep a 
consitant regional look and feel to the toll rolls in the Austin district. 
NOTE: Tenns of the vendor require a 50% payment on PO which will 

CCSJ: 

Project: 

Highway: 

County: 

District: 

Contract 
Number: 

183A Turnpike 

183A Turnpike 

Travis, Willamson 

Austin 

bllled to the Authority at time invoice is released. 
A Storage Charge may be added if installation is delayed from current 

Fed. Aid Exempt: □ 
Fed. Aid Non Exempt: □ 

schedule. 

6. New or revised plan sheet(s) & sketch(es) are attached and numbered: 

Each signatory hereby warrants that each has the authority to execute this Change Order (CO). 

The contractor must sign the Change Order and, by doing so, agrees to 

waive any and all claims for additional compensation due to any and all 

other expenses; additional changes for time, ovemead and profit; or loss 

of compensaffon as a result of this change. 

THE CONTRACTOR Date 

By 

Typed/Printed Name 

Typed/Printed Title 

RECOMMENDED FOR EXECUTION BY: 

s;g,atu~ Date 

GEC, Project Manager 

The following information must be provided 

Time Ex1. #: N/A Days added on this CO: 0 ---
Amount added by this change order: $361,064.51 

For CTRMA use only: 

Original Contract Amount: $7,980,093.06 

Revised contract amount to-date: 

CO portion financed by 3rd party funding: $0.00 

APPROVAL: 

CTRMA, Director of Operations Date 
0 APPROVED O REQUEST APPROVAL 

CTRMA, Director of Engineering Date 
0 APPROVED O REQUEST APPROVAL 

CTRMA, General Counsel 
□ APPROVED 

CTRMA, Executive Director 
APPROVED 

Date 
0 REQUEST APPROVAL 

Date 



Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority 
CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: -----1 CCSJ: ------------

TABLE A: Force Account Work and Materials Placed p Estimated Cost $520_,_579.80 Paid by Invoice? Y D N 0 
Item Equioment UNIT UNIT PRICE QUANTITY 

1 Vanguard LED Variable Message Sign 6 68,000 $408,000.00 
2 Siem Controller, Six (6) LED Dlsolav Mo, 1 9,200 $9,200.00 
3 $0.00 
4 $0.00 
5 $0.00 
6 $0.00 
7 $0.00 
8 $0.00 
9 $0.00 

Total Material $417,200.00 

Item LABOR Number Of Number Of 
Personnel Hours 

Hourly Rate Total 

1 
2 

$0.00 

3 
$0.00 

4 
$0.00 
$0.00 

5 
6 

$0.00 

7 
$0.00 

8 
$0.00 

9 
$0.00 
$0.00 

Total Labor - -$0.00 

Item Material Number Of 
Rental Rate Operating Cost Total Hours 

1 $0.00 
2 $0.00 
3 $0.00 
4 $0.00 
5 $0.00 
6 $0.00 
7 $0.00 
8 $0.00 
9 $0.00 

Total Equipment --$0.00 



Item Subcontractor 

1 Titus Electrical 
2 Dactronlcs Installation Suooort & Tranlng 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

Item Pass Through Items 
1 Shloolng 

2 Travel Costs 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

Item Description Item Total 

labor $0.00 
·t. 

Material $0.00 

EQuipment $417,200.00 
.""'. .. 

Subcontractor $31,476.00 

Pass Through S7,750.00 

l"orce Account 
Total ,i ~: I 

~ ... '.~ - [J 

6 
1 

1 

1 

Burden (25%) 

0.00 
"•' ,',),., 

": -,·•;-;:, ..... '·,; ~- ~ j:· 
·, . ·-:··-~il:~.f 

. -10:, 

' . ·,. ' 

-. .,. • !<.:. · .. l-, 

·:; .. ,.;,,: -
•:r. _ •• 

r .:1·, 
- .. : . 

-~. • r'·· .~ ... . i '. ;"•. • 

, -~ -\..I: 

3996 
7500 

Total 
Subcontractor 

6150 
1600 

Total 
Subcontractor 

Insurance (55%) 

0.00 
~· 

I!).' ;.'..,.'J.•. ~ 
, . N):';4';' 

... ·~_ ..... ,.-. 
:•·· ~~ . 

~ 

•••'l.~"t.l:;-:c,;. __ ,.-

· .t. ~'-.'J,' '": 
. _ _.,; ·· ... 

.... •r' 
• .. _..~ ~ • • -:,I. 

l"J\\.~ 

Total 

$23,976.00 
$7,500.00 

$31,476.00 

Total 
$6,150.00 

$1,600.00 

$7,750.00 

Material Mark Up Equipment 
Subcontractor Mark Up Total (25°/4) 

115%) 
Mark Up (5%) 

. , ,, ·~"'· ,"!", • $0.00 
. ,: !., ~>·' -~ •. \ .- .. . •·,· r.· ' ri ' "' 

............ ,. ~ ... , 
.. ,,.,. 

0.00 :· ~ •• ~ ,';'- ' "'· . ,;:. #-. •.,,.,-•·· \ -~, , C . '''"' ' .. $0.00 
;--;,,~ . ' .- 'L• t ,0 

" ,·. 62,580.00 > • $479,780.00 
~ 

.. ~- ' •,· .: ,-:_·.-·. ' .-•■ n -. 1,573.80 $33 049.80 -.r-- . l• ~·-;;\-,.~_ ":, ! . .; .-,, .,_.r..,.. · .... ~ 
~ 

. . ,.. __ «: • ... _ • $7,750.00 
. -~ 

\ 
, .· 

.I..~- ~-
1,.,,.,.·•r•:>·,•., ~ C 

' . "l- ,, ,,.-· - $520,579.80 



TABLE B: Contract Items 

ORIGINAL + PREVIOUSLY REVISED NEW 

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT PRICE QUANTITY ITEM COST QUANTITY ITEM COST 
OVERRUN/ 
UNDERRUN 

Lane Changeable Me&&age Sign $1J,2g2_94 12.00 $159,515.29 $0.00 ($159,515.29) 

TOTALS $159,51 s.2g $0.00 ($159,515.29) 
Form CO 5-98RM 



Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority 

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: -'--1 CCSJ: -----------
- - - - - - · · -· - -- ·--···- - - ··-.. ·-- -

uKh.:i1NAL + PR1:.vluUSLY 
NEW REVISED 

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT PRICE QUANTITY ITEM COST QUANTITY ITEM COST 
OVERRUNI 
UNDERRUN 

The "Totals" from Table B of the previous work sheet: $159,515.29 $0.00 ($159,515.29) 
TOTALS $159,515.29 $0.00 ($159,515.29 



CHANGE ORDER REASON(S) CODE CHART 

1. Design Error or Omission 1A. Incorrect PS&E (CTRMA design) 

1B. Incorrect PS&E (consultant design) 

1C. Other 

2. Differing Site Conditions 2A. Dispute resolution (expense caused by conditions and/or resulting delay) 

(unforeseeable) 2B. Unavailable material 

2C. New development (conditions changing after PS&E completed) 

2D. Environmental remediation 

2E. Miscellaneous difference in site conditions (unforeseeable)(ltem 9) 

2F. Site conditions altered by an act of nature 

2G. Unadjusted utility (unforeseeable) 

2H. Unacqulred Right-of-Way (unforeseeable) 

21. Additional safety needs (unforeseeable) 

2J. Other 

3. CTRMA Convenience 3A. Dispute resolution (not resulting from error in plans or differing site conditions) 

3B. Public relations improvement 

3C. Implementation of a Value Engineering finding 

3D. Achievement of an early project completion 

3E. Reduction of future maintenance 

3F. Additional work desired by CTRMA 

3G. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or pollcles 

3H. Cost savings opportunity discovered during construction 

31. Implementation of improved technology or better process 

3J. Price adjustment on finished work (price reduced in exchange for acceptance) 

3K. Addition of stock account or material supplied by state provision 

3L. Revising safety work/measures desired by CTRMA 

3M. Other 

4. Third Party Accommodation 4A. Failure of a third party to meet commitment 

4B. Third party requested work 

4C. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies (impacting third party) 

4D. Other 

5. Contractor Convenience 5A. Contractor exercises option to change the traffic control plan 

5B. Contractor requested change in the sequence and/or method of work 

SC. Payment for Partnering workshop 

5D. Additional safety work/measures desired by the contractor 

SE. Other 

6. Untimely ROW/Utillties 6A. Right-of-Way not clear (third party responsibility for ROW) 

6B. Right-of-Way not clear (CTRMA responsibility for ROW) 

6C. Utilities not clear 

6D. Other 



DAKTRONICS LEADING THE WAY ... 

Caseta Technologies Quote #204632-1 
701 Brazos Street, Suite 500 
Austin, TX 78701 

4 January 2006 

Attn: Dusty Deitiker Valid for 90 Days 
Phone: (512) 968-2068 
E-mail: dusty@caseta.com 

RE: Toll Plaza Message Signs 

Item Description ~ Unit Price Extended Price 
1 Vanguarda LED Variable Message Sign 

Model: VF-2350-96x96-6-RGB 6 $68,000 $408,000 
Includes: 
• One (1) Year Gold Warranty (Parts Only) 

• Professional Engineer certification of VMS housing 
structural design 

• Vanguard® Central Control Software 

• Field demonstration test 

• One (1) internally mounted sign controller 

• Integrator's Toolkit CD 

• Project Management, Engineering Design 

2 Spare Parts 
Includes: 

L.S. $9,200 $9,200 

• One (1) sign controller 

• Six (6) LED Display Modules 

• One (1) CAN Distribution Board 

• Two (2) 24v Power Supplies 

• One (1) Temp/Light Sensor 

• Four (4) Air Filters 

• One (1) Fan 

3 Shipping L.S. $6,150 $6,150 
From Brookings, SD to Austin, TX 

4 Installation Support & Training 
Includes: 

L.S. $7,500 $7,500 

• Four (4) days on-site Installation Support 

• Four (4) hours of Software Training 

• Four (4) hours of Maintenance Training 

• Travel expenses for Daktronics technician from Brookings, SD to Austin, TX 

Total Package Price ...... ..... ..... ..................... .................. ............... ....................................... $430,850 

Equipment Quote # 204632-1 Page 1 of 2 
DF-2730 

D 
OAKTRCNICS 



DAKTR□NICS LEADING THE WAY ... 

Excludes: 
• Optional items listed herein 

• VMS support structure and structure footing 
(engineering, material, and installation) 

• VMS mounting hardware (nuts, bolts, 
washers, shims, etc.) 

• Control equipment mounting pad (material 
and installation) 

• Control equipment physical installation (off­
loading from delivery truck, mounting on 
pad, etc.) 

• VMS physical installation (off-loading VMS 
from the delivery truck, lifting, hanging, 
mounting, etc.) 

• Lane closures and other traffic management 
costs during VMS installation, VMS testing, 
and maintenance 

Optional Items: 

• VMS and control equipment cabinet earth 
grounding 

• Power and signal conduit, incoming to the 
VMS (l .5-inch conduit is typical, but requires 
buyer verification) 

• Power cabling, VMS to control cabinet 
• Electrical power, start up and operating fees 
• Communications cable and equipment 

(telephone, fiber, or CDPD communications 
backbone and its installation) 

• Communications service start-up and 
operating fees 

• Payment/Performance bonds and permits 

1. Extra on-site VMS support - this fee is for instances when the buyer requests Daktronics on-site presence, but our 
personnel are unable to work because the VMS sites are not ready. These charges are not assessed in the event 
of inclement weather or if we underestimate our required on-site time: 

• On-site support labor: $980 per day 
• On-site support travel: $1,600 per round trip from South Dakota to job site 

2. VMS signal cable (VMS to control equipment cabinet) in excess of the quantity quoted: $1.35 per linear foot 

Doktronics Project Lead Times: 
1. VMS technical submittal: 30 days ofter receipt of Purchase Order. 
2. VMS equipment and software delivery: 90 days ofter receipt of approved submittal. 
3. Our VMS installation support and training staff can be on-site with two (2) weeks odvance notice from buyer. 

Credit Terms 
• If a payment bond containing terms reasonably acceptable to Daktronics secures the order, we ore generally 

flexible on terms. These terms may include progress payments or other options depending on credit review and 
contract structure. 

• If the contract is not secured with a payment bond, the payment terms are subject to review of the contract 
structure and credit of receiver. 

• If no prior arrangement has been agreed to, terms are 50% due with order and 50% prior to shipment. 
• Refer to standard terms & conditions for charge on late payments. 

Please See Attached Documentation: 
SL-237 4 Standard Warranty & Limitation of Seller's Liability 
SL-2375 Standard Terms & Conditions 

Equipment Quote #204632-1 Page 2 of 2 
DF-2730 

Project Manager 

D 
DAKTRCNICS 



07/18/2006 14:32 

TO: 

FROM: 

=== COVER PAGE 

TEAM TITUS 

FAX: 5123390000 

TEL: 5123391111 

COMMENT: TEAM TITUS-SIMPLY THE BEST! 



07/18/2006 14:32 5123390000 TEAM TITUS 

Phone: 
Fax: 

Phone: (512)339~1111 
Fax: 512 339,-.0000 

PAGE 01 

Data: 1 . \ \ •O(o 



07/18/2006 14:32 5123390000 TEAM TITUS 

e t ■ I ·••• • 

Electrical Quotation 
www.utus~tectrical.com 

" Total uality Commitment "® 
c 11~, r or,1r:n 
CONT,'\C 1 

CASETA _s_c~o~T~H~e~N_R_Y _ ___ -t 
DARBY, OUSlY DEITIKER 

Tl1US PR0.1r(T MGR· 

ll!IY, \JRO.JFC I NO· 

l l fUS ClUOlc: M(l E::U·C I r.<;JNCEf~ C2-07180&-A 

Toll Plaza 1S3A 

ursr:m1'1!0tJ 1-•HOi O~,,\! H)k LLLI. I ,i!C/\L ( L)IJ'.> I HUC11QtJ1 

GENTELMEN; 
We ere pleased to Pf'N(lnt the foUOWlng electrical quoteilon for )'QI.Ir oonsideratlon. 

SCOPE: Provide Labor & Material& and equipment to inataU (1) 6301b. LEO Oiaplty Sign Including (F80) final connection for power. 
Ethemet wiring to be provided under separate contract. 

our proposal 11 based on providing 1- Boom Truck and 1- Bucket Truck with operatore for (1) 8- hour day, material$ •nd labor to 
mak• final oonnections. 
We are usuming the aign is In (1) complete unit which does not ,.quire ..sembly. 
Support hangers, brackets, and hardware, as wen as ancfttary equipment provided by other. 

BASED ON PLANS DATED v~al Reaueat and Emall sent to TEC from OU$lV 7/17 /08 
BASED ON PLAN PG(S) NIA 
BASED ON SPEC Sl!CTION!Sl NIA 
Fire Pn,ofin_g_ exc Gtner,I CIUnun tlCO Dttl exc 
Kanoe,WINC •xc 0.-..1 flaellltla UC Stoumv exc 
Acceu Panell DC Controlallntarlocb for Other Trades exc Ttlevlslon exc 
,ormec1 Conorwt IIXC Motor Star11trw for Other TradN •xc Dtrnolltion exc 
lawcut, Stwlkout. Atld/Or Pourbac:k eliC ,.,.Alarm .J(O TtmDlll'arY Power exc 
~ Excavation ext: liMS elCC Utilltv FNS {SM Below H YN) exc 
SDOll9 Removal exc Communication exc Panntt , .. (SN Below If YN) y 

exc exe ext: 

BASE ELECTRICAL: 3"UO 
TAX: I .0825 0.00 Excluded unless noted othel\\llae 
PERMIT: 0.00 Included In Base 
UTILITY Fl!l!S: 0.00 Excluded unlfla noted otherwise 
BOND: l .00 0.00 Excluded unless noted otherwise 
TOTAL COST: 3098.00 Excludes alternates - see below 

Cr:indlllolls of Pl'OPOMt No ln(erences ~•ve Dien made beyOtid Ille 8lCpliCit detail DI 1he plana and spednc.tlons. Any alleralion or devialiOr'a frOm Iha apeciflclltio,,s of this 
propoul lnvotvlrig em COS1t wll be eQC:Uted OIII'/ upon Wl1118n orders, and will baacmt an em diar;e o,ier 111d above IIIIS quoIati0n. An malerial ta gu1n1111Nd 10 be as 
•~d. Al wortt to be ~ In • workrnanllk• mannor ac:cordill\7 IO atandatd practima. Al 1graemenr, Cl011t1ngent 11pon slllku, ICCl<llnta or dtmys (lncli.dlng "11pplng 
1ntl manufacturing) beyond 1111r ~. Owller •ndlor G1nerar Coniractor IO carry fitt, tom1do. buff~ ~. 111d 111 otnef ,,_....., inauranc.. Own11r arvi/or Gener.I 
Colltrt010r to provide truf'I dlSpolal fldllliff . Roc:k exceva1lon la m:ludlld unless spedtk:aliY nol9CI 1110114 and Witt only be J)efformed II an exn. Paymenl terms at1 atnctly net 
(10) days from dete Q/ lnvo!Qe. All PIii dut moneys accrue rntel'Mt fl'OIII due date 1119% annullffy or the maximum 1110wed by raw, whichever is lower. Furtntr, you mey i,. 
liltlle fOr any !!!gal aoata ■uoofl19d wtlh collectfon ot sala accounis. Tnia quotation fl valld f0r (10) d'YJ frorn tht elate Of 1uuance .. A1rf ainnGt l1111ed based upon 11111 quota fl 
llUtlj8CI fillal llccepblnolt by Tllu1 E~I Con111eflng. By ICCej)llng 11111 ptOf)Olal, yau ilgll!e to 1he terms staled lbovo. 

I Accepted: I Date: I j 




